

## Actual Gas Sales volume in October 2009

### Tokyo Gas Co., Ltd.

#### Gas Sales Volume for the month October 2009

Total gas sales volume by Tokyo Gas Co., Ltd., for the month of October 2009 came to about 929.424 million m<sup>3</sup>, down about 89.136 million m<sup>3</sup> (or 8.8%) from October 2008.

In the residential sector, volume totaled 182.967 million m<sup>3</sup>, down 1.3% from October 2008 due to few metering days.

In the business sector (consisting of commercial, public, and medical use), volume totaled about 201.968 million m<sup>3</sup>, down about 8.9%, due to lower average temperature in September and October compared to 2008, leading to decrease in air-conditioning demand as well as fewer number of metering days.

In the industrial sector, volume totaled about 378.028 million m<sup>3</sup>, down 15.6% from last year due to existing customers' demand decrease.

Volume for wholesale supply to other gas companies totaled about 166.461 million m<sup>3</sup>, up 1.8% from October 2008.

The total gas sales volume for the cumulative period of April to October 2009 was 6,867.848 million m<sup>3</sup>, down by 9.5%.

#### 1. Gas sales volume

Unit: thousand m<sup>3</sup>/45MJ, %

Use (sector)	October 2009	October 2008	Change	Rate of change relative to fiscal 2008	Cumulative sales for fiscal 2009 (from April 2009 to October 2009)	Cumulative sales for fiscal 2008 (from April 2008 to October 2008)	Change	Rate of change relative to fiscal 2008
Business	201,968	221,638	- 19,670	- 8.9	1,606,273	1,666,131	-59,858	-3.6
Industrial	378,028	448,141	- 70,113	- 15.6	2,707,085	3,285,225	-578,140	-17.6
Total	762,963	855,081	-92,118	-10.8	5,756,188	6,436,518	-680,330	-10.6
Wholesale	166,461	163,479	2,982	1.8	1,111,660	1,150,719	-39,059	-3.4
Grand total	929,424	1,018,560	-89,136	-8.8	6,867,848	7,587,237	-719,389	-9.5

2. Basic factors

(1) Temperature

Unit: °C

	April	May	June	July	Aug.	Sept.	Average for the first half
FY 2009	15.7	20.1	22.5	26.3	26.6	23.0	22.4
FY 2008	14.7	18.5	21.3	27.0	26.8	24.4	22.1
Change	1.0	1.6	1.2	-0.7	-0.2	-1.4	0.3

	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	March	Average for the second half	Average for the fiscal year (April 1 ~March 31)
FY 2009	19.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FY 2008	19.3	13.1	9.8	6.8	7.8	10.0	11.1	16.6
Change	-0.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

(2) Number of new customers

Unit: customers. %

	April	May	June	July	Aug.	Sept.	First half
FY 2009	12,581	11,058	14,357	14,506	12,267	15,828	80,597
FY 2008	12,500	15,199	15,194	16,574	13,112	16,615	89,194
Change	81	-4,141	-837	-2,068	-845	-787	-8,597
Rate of change	0.6	-27.2	-5.5	-12.5	-6.4	-4.7	-9.6

	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	March	Second half	Total for the fiscal year (April 1 ~March 31)
FY 2009	14,424	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FY 2008	14,987	16,949	18,526	18,699	26,106	27,225	122,492	211,686
Change	-563	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rate of change	-3.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

(3) Number of customers

Unit: thousand of customers, %

	April	May	June	July	Aug.	Sept.
FY 2009	10,261	10,266	10,274	10,282	10,288	10,298
FY 2008	10,127	10,134	10,141	10,150	10,157	10,166
Change	134	132	133	132	131	131
Rate of change	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.3

	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	March
FY 2009	10,276	-	-	-	-	-
FY 2008	10,175	10,186	10,199	10,212	10,233	10,256
Change	101	-	-	-	-	-
Rate of change	1.0	-	-	-	-	-

Note: Decrease in no. of customers for October is due to business spin off of Tokyo Gas Kofu Branch.

Gas sales volume in FY2008 and FY2007

Unit: thousand m<sup>3</sup>/45MJ, %

	October 2008		October 2007		Cumulative sales for fiscal 2008 (from April 2008 to October 2009)		Cumulative sales for fiscal 2007 (from April 2007 to October 2008)	
		Rate of change relative to October 2007		Rate of change relative to October 2006		Rate of change relative to fiscal 2007		Rate of change relative to fiscal 2006
Residential	185,302	8.0	171,575	-4.7	1,485,163	1.7	1,459,875	-3.7
Business	221,638	-3.9	230,709	4.5	1,666,131	-3.3	1,722,188	3.2
Industrial	448,141	-3.6	464,700	0.1	3,285,225	3.8	3,164,143	5.8
Total	855,081	-1.4	866,984	0.2	6,436,518	1.4	6,346,205	2.8
Wholesale	163,479	2.3	159,851	15.9	1,150,719	7.4	1,071,112	13.7
Grand total	1,018,560	-0.8	1,026,835	2.4	7,587,237	2.3	7,417,317	4.2

Note: Due to rounding, totals may not equal the sums of their parts.

Rate of increase relative to the previous year by segment (single months, FY2009 and FY2008)

Unit: %

Use(sector)		April	May	June	July	Aug.	Sept.	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	March
		Residential	FY 2009	- 0.6	- 6.2	- 11.0	- 3.7	7.8	0.4	-1.3	-	-	-
	FY 2008	- 2.3	- 2.5	12.6	3.4	- 8.9	7.5	8.0	- 0.8	- 8.7	- 0.9	- 10.5	0.4
Business	FY 2009	4.4	- 3.3	0.6	- 0.4	-2.2	-13.3	-8.9	-	-	-	-	-
	FY 2008	- 4.2	- 5.9	- 1.1	- 2.1	- 0.3	- 5.7	- 3.9	- 0.8	- 7.4	- 0.7	- 7.5	- 3.6
Industrial	FY 2009	- 21.2	- 27.0	- 19.6	- 15.2	-8.9	-15.4	-15.6	-	-	-	-	-
	FY 2008	11.6	11.1	9.3	3.7	- 6.3	3.0	- 3.6	- 12.2	- 11.5	- 12.9	- 21.3	- 31.3
Total	FY 2009	- 9.5	- 15.7	- 12.7	- 8.9	-4.1	-12.2	-3.6	-	-	-	-	-
	FY 2008	3.4	2.9	7.4	2.0	- 4.8	0.7	- 1.4	- 6.8	- 9.7	- 5.4	- 13.8	- 14.2
Wholesale	FY 2009	- 8.8	- 11.8	- 1.7	- 1.4	-0.3	-1.5	1.8	-	-	-	-	-
	FY 2008	8.3	11.2	8.2	11.3	2.9	8.2	2.3	- 0.9	- 3.5	- 8.1	- 16.8	- 2.0
Grand total	FY 2009	- 9.4	- 15.1	- 11.0	- 7.8	-3.6	-10.5	-8.8	-	-	-	-	-
	FY 2008	4.1	4.0	7.5	3.3	- 3.7	1.9	- 0.8	- 5.9	- 8.7	- 5.8	- 14.2	- 12.6